

Nos. 14-9605 & 14-9613

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 627

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisor Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2989

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Concise statement of the case	3
I. Relevant procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Union operates an exclusive hiring hall and maintains an out-of-work referral list to track nonworking members and refer them to jobs for which they qualify	5
B. Loerwald files an EEOC charge against the Union, becomes frustrated by several failed job prospects, and substitutes a fax number for her phone number.....	7
C. The Union refuses Loerwald’s numerous requests to see the OWL.....	9
D. The Union notifies Loerwald that it removed her from the OWL and she responds by providing her attorney’s phone number and shortly thereafter her own phone number	10
E. The Union refuses to stamp Loerwald’s Oklahoma Employment Security Commission’s work-search book	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	12
Standard of review	13
Summary of argument.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union repeatedly violated the Act by refusing Lowerwald’s requests to see the OWL.....	16
A. A Union’s duty of fair representation to its members extends to its operation of a hiring hall.....	16
B. The Union unlawfully refused Loerwald’s requests to see the OWL.....	18
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Union violated the Act by arbitrarily and discriminatorily removing Loerwald from the OWL and refusing to allow her to re-register	20
A. The Union’s decisions to remove Loerwald from the OWL and refuse to allow her to re-register were unlawfully motivated.....	21
1. A Union violates the Act when it retaliates a member for engaging in protected activity	21
2. The Union discriminated against Loerwald.....	23
a. Loerwald engaged in protected activity	23
b. Loerwald’s protected activity motivated the Union to remove her from the OWL and refuse her requests to re-register	24
c. The Union failed to establish that it would have taken these actions absent Loerwald’s protected activity	28
B. By removing Loerwald from the OWL, and refusing to allow her to re-register, the Union also violated its duty of fair representation ...	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
III. The Union violated the Act by refusing to stamp Loerwald's unemployment book.....	34
Conclusion	35
Oral argument statement	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airline Pilots Association v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	32
<i>International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, Local 197</i> , 318 NLRB 205 (1995)	18
<i>Boilermakers Local No. 374 v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1353 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17,25,33
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers International Association Local Union No. 6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	17
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	23
<i>Grason Elec. Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 872 (1989), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 951 F.2d 1100 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Internaitonal Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local Union No. 657</i> , 342 NLRB 637 (1976)	23
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1011 (1976)	24
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	30
<i>Local 357, International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....	21
<i>Local Union 675, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 223 NLRB 1499 (1976), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 556 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1977)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lucas v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	17
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 59 (2011)	22
<i>MJ Metal Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 267 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>NLRB v. Carpenters Local 608</i> , 811 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17,20
<i>NLRB v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 11</i> , 772 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Builders, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003)	13,14
<i>NLRB v. Link Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Local 139, International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 796 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>NLRB v. Local 46, Metallic Lathers Union</i> , 149 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Local 485, International Union of Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers</i> , 454 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1972).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters General Local Union No. 200</i> , 723 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	22
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>O.K. Machine & Tool Corp.</i> , 279 NLRB 474 (1986)	30
<i>Operative Plasterers Local No. 121</i> , 264 NLRB 192 (1982)	24
<i>Ready Mixed Concrete Co. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Schwartz v. Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees</i> , 264 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 435 v. NLRB</i> , 92 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 1996)	16,17
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 519</i> , 276 NLRB 898 (1985)	17
<i>Town & Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004)	22
<i>United Association of Journeymen & Apprentices of the Plumbing & Pipefitting Industry of the United States & Canada, Local 32</i> , 346 NLRB 1095 (2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 405 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14, 23
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	16,32
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d. 889 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22,23

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13,16,17,21,23,24
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	12,21
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	2,12,16,17,20,25,32,34
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	3,12,20,21,32
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,23
